Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 – 317 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ADDITIONAL PURCHASE OF TWO (2) MASON DUMP BODIES THROUGH ESCNJ CONTRACT 23/24-04 NJ STATE APPROVED CO-OP #65MCESCCPS FROM CLIFFSIDE BODY CORPORATION

WHEREAS, by virtue of Resolution 2024-262 approved July 17, 2024, the Township DPW is purchasing two (2) new Mason Dump Trucks and planned to utilize existing Mason Dump bodies. The existing bodies are unable to be installed and therefore, an additional amount is needed for new Mason Dump bodies; and

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to purchase Two (2) Mason Dump bodies through ESCNJ Contract 23/24-04 NJ State Approved Co-Op #65MCESCCPS from Cliffside Body Corp., 130 Broad Avenue, Fairview, NJ 07022; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Director of Public Works and Assistant Director/Head Mechanic have provided a memo of recommendation for this purchase; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase in the amount of \$18,826.00; said funds to be encumbered from Account Number 04-215-55-831-003; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of the additional contract shall not exceed \$18,826.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the Township's Director of Public Works and Assistant Director/Head Mechanic to purchase Two (2) Mason Dump bodies through ESCNJ Contract 23/24-04 NJ State Approved Co-Op #65MCESCCPS from Cliffside Body Corporation, 130 Broad Avenue, Fairview, NJ 07022.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: September 18, 2024

Adopted this 18th day of September, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk